BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC.)

DOCKET NO. 03-0388

For Approval to Commit Funds in Excess of \$500,000 for Item H0000832, Kailua 19.2 MVAR Capacitor Bank Installation.

<u>ORDER NO. 20713</u>

2003 DEC 12 A 11: 28

DIV. OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
DEPT. OF COMMERCE AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Filed <u>Dec. 11</u>, 2003 At <u>1:00</u> o'clock <u>P</u>.M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

ATTEST: A True Copy KAREN HIGASHI

Chief Clerk, Public Utilities Commission, State of Hawaii.

M. Dyrol

DEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC.)

For Approval to Commit Funds in Excess of \$500,000 for Item H0000832, Kailua 19.2 MVAR Capacitor Bank Installation. Docket No. 03-0388 Order No. 20713

ORDER

Order No. 20640, filed on November 14, 2003, instructs the parties, HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. and the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs, Division of Consumer Advocacy, to submit a stipulated procedural schedule by December 4, 2003. By joint letter, dated December 4, 2003, the parties request a one-week extension of time, until December 11, 2003, to submit their stipulated procedural schedule to the commission. The parties make their request in accordance with Hawaii Administrative Rules § 6-61-23(a)(1) "to permit additional time to discuss a schedule for this proceeding.

The commission finds good cause to approve the parties' request.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that the parties' request, dated December 4, 2003, for an extension of time until December 11, 2003 to file their stipulated procedural schedule, is approved.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 11th day of December, 2003.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Carlita P. Calibosa Chairman

Wayne H Kimura Commissioner

By MM L Musclo
Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

03-0388.sl1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 20713 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

WARREN H. W. LEE, PRESIDENT HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. P. O. Box 1027 Hilo, HI 96721-1027

PATSY NANBU
DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AFFAIRS
HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.
P. O. Box 2750
Honolulu, HI 96840-0001

THOMAS W. WILLIAMS, JR., ESQ. GOODSILL, ANDERSON, QUINN & STIFEL 1800 Alii Place 1099 Alakea Street Honolulu, HI 96813

Karen Higgshi

DATED: December 11, 2003